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STENOCARE Q3 2021 REPORT 

In this Interim Report, the following definitions apply, unless stated otherwise: The “Company” or 

“STENOCARE” refers to STENOCARE A/S with CVR number (Danish corporate registration number) 

39024705. The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 

 
(KDKK) 01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

30.09.2020 

9 months 

Net sales 0 0 1,890 93 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -3,158 -2,492 -8,574 -7,985 

Net financial items -16 -134 -106 -1,637 

Investment in tangible assets 784 2,128 3,747 8,865 

Result per share (DKK) -0.26 -0.19 -0.70 -0.77 

Solidity (%) 95 98 95 98 

 
Result per share: The result for the period divided by the average number of shares. Total number of shares as of September 30, 2021, 

amounted to 11,676,126 (11,676,126). Average number of shares for the third quarter 2021 was 11,676,126 (11,676,126).  
 

Solidity: Equity divided by total capital.  
 

 

 

 

Highlights during the period: 

 

August 2021 – STENOCARE announced that it has completed its scaled-up indoor cultivation facility. The 

facility has been constructed, upgraded and completed to meet uniquely high pharma-grade standards. This 

means that STENOCARE’s premium mother plants from its existing, small scale facility can now move in and 

the scaled up cultivation can be initiated.  
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CEO COMMENTS: “Q3 MARKED COMPLETION OF OUR 

AMBITIOUS FACILITY PROJECT AND IT WENT INTO 

PRODUCTION” 

 
During Q3 we had a “champagne moment” with 

the completion of the upgrade of our Danish 

indoor cultivation facility. This takes our 

cultivation capabilities to a new level of control 

and quality for the industry. This was an 

important milestone for the single largest 

investment into executing STENOCARE 2.0, that 

creates a critical asset in our supply chain. 

 

In Q3 we had the pleasure of completing the 

ambitious facility upgrade in Denmark. Since 

2019, we have been designing the blueprint for a 

state of art indoor facility. From the very start it was 

evident for us, that cultivating and producing 

medical cannabis in Denmark has very high 

regulatory and quality requirements that are similar 

to pharma-grade standards. With our deep insight 

and experience from the Danish Medicines Agency 

product approval process, we know what must be 

considered and covered through each step from 

cultivation to processing. For the construction 

project, we worked closely with Havecon 

Horticultural Projects in The Netherlands to further 

evolve the design blueprint. Together, we have 

taken indoor cultivation to a new level of control 

and cleanliness. The completed indoor facility is 

fully computerized to manage uniformity from 

grow cycle to grow cycle. The system captures data 

24/7 to both document the quality and to allow us 

to accurately repeat the processes. We have 

implemented several redundancies for quality of 

water, fertilizer, and air. Both outside water and air 

is filtrated several times before being allowed into 

the facility, and also recirculation of water, 

fertilizer and air is again filtrated several times 

before being reused. We have published video-

tours on our investor homepage and STENOCARE 

facebook that I invite all to explore. 

 

 
 

The next phase for the cultivation facility is to 

prepare multiple technical batches and production 

batches, that document uniformity and compliance 

with all the regulatory requirements. Here Mother 

Nature is dictating our speed as the plants grow 

from small clones to completed flowers. Based on 

this, we can during 1H of 2022 formally apply to 

have the facility licensed for export of bulk medical 

cannabis materials. 

 

 

Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO 
STENOCARE A/S 
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ABOUT STENOCARE A/S 

STENOCARE was founded in 2017 in Denmark 

with the vision to provide medical cannabis 

products that gives patients better quality of life. 

The focus is prescription-based products that are 

controlled under the regulatory regime of The 

Health authorities. STENOCARE has an 

ambitious goal to become a leading European 

brand within medical cannabis. 

The company was listed on Spotlight Stock 

Market in Stockholm in October 2018, and later 

moved to Nasdaq First North Growth Market in 

June 2020. The stocks are traded under ticker 

[STENO]. The three founders are still the largest 

individual shareholders, and part of the executive 

management team. 

 

STENOCARE was the first company in the 

Danish market that received approvals from the 

Danish Medicines Agency to cultivate and 

produce medical cannabis as well as import and 

distribute medical cannabis oil products for sale to 

Danish patients.  
 

STENOCARE has created a leadership role in 

Denmark through its ability to secure approvals 

from the Danish Medicines Agency. The 

Company was also the first to have medical 

cannabis oil and capsule products accepted for the 

Danish Pilot-Programme.  

 

 
 

Since the Company was founded in 2017, the 

STENOCARE 1.0 strategy included the 

distribution and sales of imported products to the 

Danish market and establishing local cultivation 

and production of its own medical cannabis 

products. During 2019 the Company outlined the 

STENOCARE 2.0 strategy that builds on four 

areas of key assets:  

 

1) Commercial assets to establish more markets 

for distribution of medical cannabis. These 

assets enable the company to operate in most 

countries in the world. 

2) Regulatory assets to successfully work with 

the authorities and having licenses to operate 

in a highly regulated industry. These assets 

enable the company to enter new markets and 

introduce new products. 

3) Product development partnership assets to 

formulate and test new innovative medical 

cannabis products that can target the growing 

diverse group of patients. These assets can 

position the company more exclusively in the 

market. 

4) Supply Chain assets in the Danish indoor 

cultivation facility to further enable the 

Company to be a leader within “pharma-

grade” medical cannabis production. This 

enables the company to develop, produce and 

formulate products in premium quality. 

 

STENOCARE has established distribution 

agreements with partners to serve the patients 

according to local regulatory requirements. In 

most countries the company is not present with a 

owned subsidiary, and is therefore using a 

partnership model. 

 

The company has a multi-supplier strategy to 

secure a predictable supply chain for the growing 

number of patients and to offer more choice for 

treatment. 
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ABOUT THE INTERIM REPORT  
 
STENOCARE was formed in October 2017, and is 

not part of a group. STENOCARE has one 

subsidiary – STENOCARE Ireland Ltd. The 

subsidiary has yet no activity and therefore no 

consolidated figures have been made. Therefore, the 

financial overview in this Interim Report applies 

exclusively to STENOCARE A/S, with CVR 

number 39024705. The amount within brackets 

corresponds to the comparable period in the 

previous year. Amounts in this section in KDKK 

except for numbers of shares. 

 

Auditor´s review  

The Interim Report has not been reviewed by the 

Company’s auditor. 

 

Net sales and operating results 

Net sales for the third quarter of 2021 was 0 (0). 

Products are sold in large batches to distributors to 

optimize logistics and supplies are made for up to 2 

quarters of retail sales. Operating profit before 

depreciation (EBITDA) for the third quarter of 

2021 amounted to -3,158 (-2,492), and includes 

expenses related to STENOCARE 2.0 with focus 

on the commercial and regulatory strategy, the 

supply chain strategy and building strategic 

partnerships. After the legalization of Danish 

cultivation and production of medical cannabis has 

been made permanent the Company has entered 

into a 10 year leasehold on the premises in Randers. 

Following this agreement the Company has agreed 

that the landlord will invest in part of the special 

furnishing of the buildings. As a result of this 

reversed depreciation of 251 are realised.  

 

Balance sheet and equity ratio 

Total assets amounted to 47,147 (57,732) and 

primarily consisted of cash and investments in the 

cultivation facility. 

 

Shareholders equity amounted to 44,910 (56,509) 

and liabilities amounted to 2,238 (1,223). 

Shareholders equity includes 265,927 Treasury 

shares. 

 

The Company has financed selected investments 

with financial leasing on contracts of 36-60 months 

length. The long-term liability part of these 

contracts are 1,014.  

 

Cash flow and investments 

Cash flow for the second quarter amounted to  

-1,352 (-10,446). The cash flow includes 

investments in tangible fixed assets of 784 (2,128) 

and, as a consequence of the 10 year leasehold 

agreement on the premises, a cash inflow of 1,634 

resulting from the sale of assets to the landlord. 

 

The share  

The shares of STENOCARE A/S were listed on 

Spotlight Stock Market on October 26, 2018. On 

May 18, 2020 the shares were delisted from 

Spotlight and listed on Nasdaq First North Growth 

Market Denmark. The short name/ticker is STENO 

and the ISIN code is DK0061078425. On September 

30, 2021, the total number of shares was 11,676,126 

(11,676,126). Every stock share equals the same 

rights to the Company´s assets and results. 
 

Warrants  

As at the date of this interim report there are no 

outstanding warrants.  

 

Options 

The Company has a share programme for individual 

employees who, based on the opinion of the board 

of directors, make a special effort for the Company 

or who possess very special qualities that the 

Company benefits from. The employees will be 

entitled to Treasury Shares free of charge after the 

end of each year over a period of up to 5 years.  The 

shares are delivered from the balance of Treasury 

Shares kept by the Company. 

  

At the date of this Interim Report, and as previously 

announced, options for a total of 46,766 shares have 

been granted. 6,800 of the options have been vested 

leaving a balance of outstanding options of 39,966. 

On vesting, the shares are transferred to the 

employee from Treasury Shares and the movement 

in Q1 2021 therefore reduces the number of 

Treasury Shares outstanding to 265,927. 
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Shareholders 

The table below presents the current shareholders, at the date of this report, with more than 5 percent of the 

votes and capital in STENOCARE including Treasury shares held by the Company.  

  

Name Number of shares Proportion of votes 

and capital (%) 

STENO Group ApS (Rolf Steno, CCO) 1,645,497 14.1 

Prana Holding ApS (Thomas S. Schnegelsberg, CEO) 1,449,136 12.4 

MS Kjær Holding ApS (Søren Kjær, COO) 1,411,763 12.1 

STENOCARE A/S (Treasury shares) 265,927 2.3 

Others 6,903,803 59.1 

Total 11,676,126 100.0 

Financial calendar 

Q4-2021 Interim Report:         24.02.2022 

Annual Report 2021:         17.03.2022 

Annual General Meeting 2022:      19.05.2022 

 

Accounting policy  

The interim accounts have been prepared in 

accordance with the provisions of the Danish 

Annual Accounts Act (Årsregnskabsloven) for 

accounting class C. 

 

Operational risks and uncertainties  

The risks and uncertainties that STENOCARE 

operations are exposed to are summary related to 

factors such as development, competition, 

permissions, capital requirements, customers,  

suppliers/manufacturers, currencies and interest 

rates. 

 

 

Submission of Interim Report 

Randers, November 4, 2021  

STENOCARE A/S  

The Board of Directors 

 

Certified Adviser 

STENOCARE’s Certified Adviser is  

Keswick Global AG, Phone: +43 1 740 408045 

E-mail: info@keswickglobal.com 

 

For further information, please contact  

Thomas Skovlund Schnegelsberg, CEO  

Phone: +45 31770060  

E-mail: presse@stenocare.com  

Website: www.stenocare.com

  

mailto:presse@stenocare.com
http://www.stenocare.com/
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INCOME STATEMENT 
 

DKK 01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

31.12.2020 

12 months 

Net sales 0 0 1,890,000 93,450 198,450 

Other external expenses -1,554,543 -1,140,679 -5,397,216 -4,162,202 -6,193,602 

Personnel expenses -1,602,981 -1,351,428 -5,066,505 -3,916,745 -5,835,647 

Operating profit before 

depreciation (EBITDA) 
-3,157,524 -2,492,107 -8,573,721 -7,985,497 -11,830,799 

      

Depreciation of tangible assets -112,746 -104,599 -296,461 -176,106 -240,649 

Reversed depreciation on sold 

tangible assets 251,072 0 251,072 0 0 

Operating profit (EBITA) -3,019,198 -2,596,706 -8,619,110 -8,161,603 -12,071,448 

      

Financial income 6,815 1,012 15,780 5,663 31,839 

Financial expenses -22,532 -135,000 -121,895 -1,642,334 -1,679,562 

Total financial items -15,717 -133,988 -106,115 -1,636,671 -1,647,723 

Profit/loss for the period -3,034,915 -2,730,694 -8,725,225 -9,798,274 -13,719,171 

      

Tax on profit/loss for the period 240,000 550,000 840,000 1,950,000 1,932,889 

Net result for the period -2,794,915 -2,180,694 -7,885,225 -7,848,274 -11,786,282 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 
DKK 30.09.2021 30.09.2020 31.12.2020 

Assets    

    

Furnishing for rented premises 1,121,872 505,970 692,560 

Furniture and equipment 27,601,295 556,599 598,814 

Plant and equipment under construction 0 15,982,422 25,363,325 

Total tangible assets 28,723,167 17,044,991 26,654,699 

    

Subsidiary 7 7 7 

Deposits 493,129 493,000 493,000 

Total financial assets 493,136 493,007 493,007 

Total fixed assets 29,216,303 17,537,998 27,147,706 

    

Inventories 0 0 0 

Total Inventories 0 0 0 

    

Deferred tax asset 2,052,881 2,087,390 1,212,881 

Income tax receivable 857,354 0 857,354 

Accounts receivable 457,976 0 105,000 

Other receivables 0 429,505 494,386 

Prepayments 1,362 72,075 213,468 

Total receivables 3,369,573 2,588,970 2,883,089 

    

Cash at bank 14,561,427 37,604,560 26,359,643 

Total current assets 17,931,000 40,193,530 29,242,732 

TOTAL ASSETS 47,147,303 57,731,528 56,390,438 

    

Liabilities and equity    

    

Equity    

Share capital 934,090 934,090 934,090 

Retained earnings 43,975,952 55,574,483 51,636,474 

Total equity 44,910,042 56,508,573 52,570,564 

    

Long-term liabilities    

Financial leasing 1,013,583 0 0 

Total long-term liabilities 1,013,583 0 0 

    

Short-term liabilities    

Financial leasing 249,994 0 0 

Income tax 0 44 0 

Accounts payable 244,138 124,139 2,615,611 

Other payables 729,546 1,098,772 1,204,263 

Total short-term liabilities 1,223,678 1,222,955 3,819,874 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 47,147,303 57,731,528 56,390,438 
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CHANGE OF EQUITY 
 
DKK  01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

31.12.2020 

12 months 

Equity at start of the period 47,670,409 58,689,267 52,570,564 13,474,615 13,474,615 

Capital increase 0 0 0 54,174,738 54,174,738 

Cost of changes in capital 0 0 0 -3,292,506 -3,292,507 

Treasury shares transferred and 

accrued under Share program 34,548 0 224,703 0 0 

Net result for the period -2,794,915 -2,180,694 -7,885,225 -7,848,274 -11,786,282 

Equity at end of the period 44,910,042 56,508,573 44,940,042 56,508,573 52,570,564 

 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
 
DKK  01.07.2021 

30.09.2021 

3 months 

01.07.2020 

30.09.2020 

3 months 

01.01.2021 

30.09.2021 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

30.09.2020 

9 months 

01.01.2020 

31.12.2020 

12 months 

Profit/loss for the period -2,794,915 -2,180,694 -7,885,225 -7,848,274 -11,786,282 

Adjustments -328,061 -311,413 -463,793 -137,223 -44,517 

Change in working capital 226,577 1,072,177 -2,492,674 148,998 2,569,687 

Cash flow from operating  

activities before financial items 

-2,896,399 -1,419,930 -10,841,692 -7,836,499 -9,261,112 

      

Paid financial items -15,717 -1,012 -106,115 -2,614,171 -2,760,223 

Income taxes paid/received 0 0 0 -682,000 -682,000 

Cash flow from operating 

activities 

-2,912,116 -1,418,918 -10,947,807 -11,132,670 -12,703,335 

      

Purchases of financial fixed assets -129 0 -129 -4,650 -4,650 

Purchases of tangible fixed assets -783,583 -2,128,227 -3,747,459 -8,865,448 -18,539,699 

Sales of tangible fixed assets 1,633,602  1,633,602   

Cash flow from investing 

activities 

849,890 -2,128,227 -2,113,986 -8,870,098 -18,544,349 

      

Share issue (net after cost) 0 0 0 50,882,232 50,882,231 

Financial leasing and loan 710,099 0 1,263,577 -15,000,000 -15,000,000 

Cash flow financing activities 710,099 0 1,263,577 35,882,231 35,882,231 

Cash flow for the period -1,352,127 -3,547,145 -11,798,216 15,879,463 4,634,547 

Cash at the start of the period 15,913,554 41,151,705 26,359,643 21,725,096 21,725,096 

Cash at the end of the period 14,561,427 37,604,560 14,561,427 37,604,560 26,359,643 

 

 


